Company, including the notes thereto, which were filed as part of the Company�s annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2009 and on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2010. The unaudited pro forma financial information is for informational
purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations of the Company that would have occurred if the acquisition of the
Property had been completed on the dates indicated, nor does it purport to represent the Company�s financial position or results of operations as
of any future date or for any future period. The pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet and statements of operations of the Company
only include the acquisition of the Property, as that was the only significant property acquisition that was completed during the period.
Management believes all material adjustments necessary to reflect the effect of this acquisition have been made to the unaudited pro forma
financial information.

7

Edgar Filing: KILROY REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

8

KILROY REALTY CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2010

(in thousands, except share data)

March  31,
2010(A)

303 Second St.
San Francisco(B) Total

(unaudited)
ASSETS

REAL ESTATE ASSETS:
Land and improvements $ 338,684 $ 63,550 $ 402,234
Buildings and improvements 1,950,408 154,203 2,104,611
Undeveloped land and construction in progress 267,211 �  267,211

Total real estate held for investment 2,556,303 217,753 2,774,056
Accumulated depreciation and amortization (623,981) �  (623,981)

Total real estate assets, net 1,932,322 217,753 2,150,075
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 10,736 �  10,736
RESTRICTED CASH 32 2,522 2,554
MARKETABLE SECURITIES 4,226 �  4,226
CURRENT RECEIVABLES, NET 2,913 �  2,913
DEFERRED RENT RECEIVABLES, NET 76,406 �  76,406
NOTE RECEIVABLE 10,641 �  10,641
DEFERRED LEASING COSTS AND ACQUISITION-RELATED
INTANGIBLES, NET 56,570 19,828 76,398
DEFERRED FINANCING COSTS, NET 7,651 �  7,651
PREPAID EXPENSES AND OTHER ASSETS, NET 10,745 261 11,006

TOTAL ASSETS $ 2,112,242 $ 240,364 $ 2,352,606

LIABILITIES, NONCONTROLLING INTEREST AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES:
Secured debt $ 267,014 $ �  $ 267,014
Exchangeable senior notes, net 438,749 �  438,749
Unsecured senior notes 144,000 �  144,000
Unsecured line of credit 150,000 231,891(C) 381,891
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 58,333 3,565 61,898
Accrued distributions 17,167 �  17,167
Deferred revenue and acquisition-related liabilities 65,655 3,210 68,865
Rents received in advance and tenant security deposits 23,654 1,698 25,352

Total liabilities 1,164,572 240,364 1,404,936

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
NONCONTROLLING INTEREST
7.45% Series A Cumulative Redeemable Preferred units of the Operating
Partnership 73,638 73,638

EQUITY:
Stockholders� Equity:
Preferred stock, $.01 par value, 30,000,000 shares authorized:

Edgar Filing: KILROY REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

9

7.45% Series A Cumulative Redeemable Preferred stock, $.01 par value,
1,500,000 shares authorized, none issued and outstanding
7.80% Series E Cumulative Redeemable Preferred stock, $.01 par value,
1,610,000 shares authorized, issued and outstanding ($40,250 liquidation
preference) 38,425 �  38,425
7.50% Series F Cumulative Redeemable Preferred stock, $.01 par value,
3,450,000 shares authorized, issued and outstanding ($86,250 liquidation
preference) 83,157 �  83,157
Common stock, $.01 par value, 150,000,000 shares authorized, 43,092,980 and
43,148,762 shares issued and outstanding, respectively 431 �  431
Additional paid-in capital 914,766 �  914,766
Distributions in excess of earnings (191,190) �  (191,190)

Total stockholders� equity 845,589 �  845,589
Noncontrolling interest:
Common units of the Operating Partnership 28,443 �  28,443

Total equity 874,032 �  874,032

TOTAL LIABILITIES, NONCONTROLLING INTEREST AND EQUITY $ 2,112,242 $ 240,364 $ 2,352,606

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet and statements of operations.

8

Edgar Filing: KILROY REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

10

KILROY REALTY CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2010

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

March 31,
2010(D)

303 Second St.
San

Francisco Total
REVENUES:
Rental income $ 60,656 $ 6,072(E) $ 66,728
Tenant reimbursements 5,718 58(F) 5,776
Other property income 445 34(F) 479

Total revenues 66,819 6,164 72,983

EXPENSES:
Property expenses 12,020 1,446(F) 13,466
Real estate taxes 6,036 661(F) 6,697
Provision (recovery) for bad debts 26 (5)(F) 21
Ground leases (58) �  (58)
General and administrative expenses 7,095 �  7,095
Acquisition-related expenses 313 �  313
Interest expense 11,956 612(H) 12,568
Depreciation and amortization 20,938 1,694(I) 22,632

Total expenses 58,326 4,408 62,734

OTHER INCOME:
Interest income and other net investment gains 384 �  384

NET INCOME 8,877 1,756 10,633
Net income attributable to noncontrolling common units of the Operating
Partnership (192) (66)(J) (258)

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO KILROY REALTY CORPORATION 8,685 1,690 10,375
PREFERRED DISTRIBUTIONS AND DIVIDENDS:
Distributions to noncontrolling cumulative redeemable preferred units of the
Operating Partnership (1,397) �  (1,397)
Preferred dividends (2,402) �  (2,402)

Total preferred distributions and dividends (3,799) �  (3,799)

NET INCOME AVAILABLE TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS $ 4,886 $ 1,690 $ 6,576

Income from continuing operations available to common stockholders per
common share�basic $ 0.11 $ 0.04 $ 0.15

Income from continuing operations available to common stockholders per
common share�diluted $ 0.11 $ 0.04 $ 0.15

Net income available to common stockholders per share�basic $ 0.11 $ 0.04 $ 0.15

Edgar Filing: KILROY REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

11

Net income available to common stockholders per share�diluted $ 0.11 $ 0.04 $ 0.15

Weighted average common shares outstanding�basic 43,012,100 43,012,100

Weighted average common shares outstanding�diluted 43,014,532 43,014,532

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet and statements of operations.

9

Edgar Filing: KILROY REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

12

KILROY REALTY CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

December 31,
2009(D)

303 Second St
San

Francisco Total
REVENUES:
Rental income $ 247,649 $ 26,879(E) $ 274,528
Tenant reimbursements 28,075 627(F) 28,702
Other property income 3,710 163(F) 3,873

Total revenues 279,434 27,669 307,103

EXPENSES:
Property expenses 49,709 6,308(F) 56,017
Real estate taxes 24,330 2,624(F) 26,954
Provision for bad debts 569 3(F) 572
Ground leases 1,597 �  1,597
General and administrative expenses 39,938 �  39,938
Acquisition-related expenses �  350(G) 350
Interest expense 46,119 2,709(H) 48,828
Depreciation and amortization 87,627 6,050(I) 93,677

Total expenses 249,889 18,044 267,933

OTHER INCOME:
Interest income and other investment gains 1,300 �  1,300
Gain on early extinguishment of debt 4,909 �  4,909

Total other income 6,209 �  6,209

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 35,754 9,625 45,379

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS
Revenues from discontinued operations �  �  �
Expenses from discontinued operations (224) �  (224)
Net gain on dispositions of discontinued operations 2,485 �  2,485

Total income from discontinued operations 2,261 �  2,261

NET INCOME 38,015 9,625 47,640
Net income attributable to noncontrolling common units of the Operating
Partnership (1,025) (365)(J) (1,390)

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO KILROY REALTY CORPORATION 36,990 9,260 46,250

PREFERRED DIVIDENDS AND DISTRIBUTIONS:
Distributions to noncontrolling cumulative redeemable preferred units of the
Operating Partnership (5,588) �  (5,588)
Preferred dividends (9,608) �  (9,608)

Edgar Filing: KILROY REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

13

Total preferred dividends and distributions (15,196) �  (15,196)

NET INCOME AVAILABLE FOR COMMON STOCKHOLDERS $ 21,794 $ 9,260 $ 31,054

Income from continuing operations available to common stockholders per
common share�basic $ 0.47 $ 0.24 $ 0.71

Income from continuing operations available to common stockholders per
common share�diluted $ 0.47 $ 0.24 $ 0.71

Net income available to common stockholders per share�basic $ 0.53 $ 0.24 $ 0.77

Net income available to common stockholders per share�diluted $ 0.53 $ 0.24 $ 0.77

Weighted average common shares outstanding�basic 38,705,101 38,705,101

Weighted average common shares outstanding�diluted 38,732,126 38,732,126

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet and statements of operations.